SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA O§

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department SUBMITTAL DATE:
August 29, 2012

SUBJECT: Cahuilla Hills Resurfacing Project adjacent to and within the City of Paim Desert.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Approve one Addendum to the specifications and plans, issued prior to the July 18, 2012

bid opening.

2. Accept the low bid of Panorama General Engineering, Inc. of Rancho Cucamonga, CA in
the amount of $370,074.

3. Award the contract to Panorama General Engiheering, Inc. and authorize the Chairman of
the Board to execute the contract documents.

—

Departmental Concurrence

_4/-:::’—-
Juan C. Perez
Director of Transportation and Land Management
i JCP:jrjirr
I (Continued On Attached Pages)
I~ Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 370,074 In Current Year Budget: Yes
l\{ '
= FINANCIAL ¢ rent F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 |Budget Adjustment: No
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 2012/2013
SOURCE OF FUNDS: ABX8 9 (Gas Tax March 2010) (81.8%), City of Palm Positions To Be ]

Deleted Per A-30
Requires 4/5 Vote| [ |

Desert (18.2%)

MARSHA L VICTOR

There are no General Funds used in this project.
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

BY,

a Grande

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSE,

County Executive Office Signature

ﬂ Policy

X Policy

] Consent
[] Consent

Dep't Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc

Prev. Agn. Ref. 6/19/12, ltem 3.46 District: 4/4 IAgenda Number:
ATTACHMENTS FILED P 6

Form 11 (Rev 07/2007) WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD



The Honorable Board of Supervisors

RE: Cahuilla Hills Resurfacing Project adjacent to and within the City of Palm Desert.
August 29, 2012

Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND: By Minute Order dated June 19, 2012 (Agenda ltem 3.46) the Board
authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise for the Cahuilla Hills Resurfacing project adjacent
to the City of Palm Desert.

During the advertisement period, one addendum was issued to all registered plan holders as a
supplement to the specifications and special provisions. Bidders are required to acknowledge
and take into account all issued addenda on their Contractor's Proposal in order to be
considered for award. The addendum was issued to clarify and modify the approved contract
documents. The addendum is attached as Addendum No. 1.

Bids for the project were opened in the office of the Director of Transportation and Land
Management at 2:00 PM, Wednesday, July 18, 2012. Seven bids were received, ranging from
$370,074 to $440,042. The lowest responsive and responsible bid was submitted by Panorama
General Engineering, Inc. of Rancho Cucamonga, CA in the amount of $370,074, which is
$76,805 (17.2%) below the Engineer’s Estimate. The project is expected to be completed within
the existing budget as shown on Attachment ‘A’.

Partial project funding is being provided through a cooperative agreement between the County
and the City of Palm Desert for the road resurfacing within the City limits. This agreement is
anticipated to be approved at the August 28, 2012 Board of Supervisors meeting.

Roadway resurfacing of five roads in the Cahuilla Hills area, adjacent to and within the City of
Palm Desert as listed below, is needed due to deteriorated pavement conditions. The proposed
road improvements will consist of grinding the existing pavement in place, re-grading the
surface, and placing new AC pavement.

The proposed road locations to be improved are as follows:

ROAD: FROM: TO:

Cahuilla Way Cat Canyon Road State Highway 74

Cat Canyon Road Cahuilla Way ‘ Cholla Way

Cholla Way Cat Canyon Road 2,650-feet West of Cat Canyon Road
Paisano Road Cholla Way Chuckawalla Way

Chuckawalla Way Paisano Road 700-feet West of Paisano Road

The Contractor is qualified to perform the work as outlined in the bid.

The Contractor has executed the contract and has provided performance and payment bonds
which meet the requirements of the contract.

Project Number: C2-0160



Attachment "A"

Riverside County Transportation Department

Page 1

Project: CAHUILLA HILLS COMMUNITY : RESURFACING PROJECT

Project No.(s): C2-0160

Expenses as of: 7/30/12

|Project Costs and Budget

Activity Iné:urrad Projected Total [ Existing |
osts Costs Costs Budget |
. Preliminary Survey
Environmental 483 483 2,000
Design 35,523 35,523 48,000
Right-of-way
Utilities
Construction 370,074
407,082 496,000
Construction Contingency 10.0% 37,007
Construction Engineering & Inspection 60,000 60,000 60,000
Construction Survey 15,000 15,000 15,000
Totals: 36,006 482,082 518,088 621,000
|Project Funding 1
Code Name %’;Zg_’;f I
221 ABX8 9 (Gas Tax March 2010) 1 508,000
717 City of Palm Desert 113,000
Totals 621,000
|Comments |

Printed: August 1,12 10:29 AM




Form 11 Attachment

Contract/Lease/Purchase Summary Data

Contract (for Services) Lease Purchase (for Materials)
Approval/Renewal Approval/Renewal Sole Source
Sole Source Multi-Year Lease Other than Low Bid
Personal Services Equipment Change Order
Independent Contractor Real Property
Other than Low Bid Change Order

Change Order
Public Works

User .

Department: Transportation Department
Vendor/Lessor Panorama General
Name: Engineering, Inc.
Vendor/Lessor Rancho Cucamonga, CA
Location:

Selection Committee Member Names (RFP’s Only)
N/A

Minority
Status: [ M [JW []JDV [X None

Local Preference Applied: [ ]JYes [] No [X]N/A

Local Preference Award Cost $
(5% maximum preference)

Local Preference FYTD: Cost $ # of Orders
Applicable Board Policy # Comments:
RFQ/RFP Process: Bidding Process:
Date Mailed: Bid Range: $ 370,074.25 to $ 440,042.35
Response Date: Local Bid Range: N/A
# of Responses: Responsive and
# of Qualified Responses: Responsible Bid Range: $ 370,074.25 to $ 440,042.35

Contract/Lease Renewals Only

Existing Agreement Iltems

. Rates

. Terms

. Conditions

. Legal Issues
. Accountability
. Utilities

o O~ WN =

(continue on blank sheet if necessary)

Proposed Agreement liems

NOTE: COMPETITIVELY BID PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT



C O UNTY O F RIVERSIDE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CAHUILLA HILLS

RESURFACING PROJECT

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

BEAUMONT
] RIVERSIDE COUNTY

ORANGE
COUNTY

BLYTHE
R~ "0

SAN DIEGO COUNTY IMPERIAL COUNTY

oLt INTERSTATE 10 70 JRPI0

DR
AVE
S

BOB HOPE
MONTEREY
WASHINGTON

COUNTRY CLUB DR

NO SCALE \

HIGHWAY 111

CHUCKAWALLA WAY

PAISANOI RD

—~PROJECT SITE
CHOLLA WAY

AR
%

CAT CANYON RD

CAHUILLA WAY

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT LENGTH = 5680
TOWNSHIP 58 SECTION 38 RANGE S5E
2000 THOMAS GUIDE PG B18, C-6




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

TRANSPORTATION AND
LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Juan C. Perez, P.E., T.E.

Tr ansp o rt ation D ep artm ent Director of Transportation

ADDENDUM NUMBER 1

Dated July 10, 2012

to the
Specifications and Contract Documents
for the construction of

Cahuilla Hills
Resurfacing Project
Palm Desert Area

Project No. C2-0160

Bids Due: (REVISED)
Wednesday, July 18, 2012; 2:00 PM
14" Street Transportation Annex
3525 14" Street; Riverside, CA 92501
(951) 955-6780

This Addendum is issued pursuant to the Instructions to Bidders, ltem No. 8, of the
Contract Documents for the reference project. This Addendum is issued as a supplement
to the specification and special provisions for the referenced project. The revisions to the
specifications shall become a part of the Contract Documents, and each bidder shall
acknowledge receipt thereof on the Contractor’'s Proposal. Bidders are directed to sign this
addendum as acknowledged, and attach the signed addendum to the contractor's

submitted proposal.

Note: During the advertisement period of this project, this document and attachments (if
any) are available upon request at the office of the Transportation Department, and are
available as a free download at the Transportation Department’s website:
http://www.rctima.org/trans/con_bid_advertisements.htmi

MODIFICATIONS / CLARIFICATIONS TO SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

ltem 1: The new designated date and time for the receipt and opening of bids is revised
as follows:
Wednesday, July 18, 2012; 2:00 PM
14" Street Transportation Annex
3525 14™ Street; Riverside, CA 92501
(951) 955-6780



Addendum No. 1

Cabhuilla Hills Resurfacing Project
Palm Desert Area

Project No. C2-0160

July 10, 2012

Page 2 of 3

ltem 2:  Hot Mix Asphalt revision: Referto section “HOT MIX ASPHALT” on pages 59 through
66.

On page 59, delete the second and third paragraphs, the asphalt lift thickness table,
and table footnotes ‘a’ and ‘b’, and replace with the following provisions:

“Aggregate grading shall be three-quarter inch (3/4”) maximum, medium.

The asphalt concrete shall be placed in one lift of 0.25 foot thickness.”

On page 62, delete the following sentence:
The grade of asphalt binder shall be 64-10.
And replace with the following sentence:
“The grade of asphalt binder shall be 70-10"
ltem 3: Clarification of General Criteria For Profiling. Refer to sub-section “General Criteria
For Profiling”, of section “HOT MIX ASPHALT” on pages 64 through 66.
The California Profilograph or equivalent will not be required for areas of the pavement

surface placed in a single lift when required by the Special Provisions, but shall conform
to the straightedge requirements in Section 39-6.03, “Compacting” of the Standard

Specifications.



Addendum No. 1

Cahuilla Hills Resurfacing Project
Palm Desert Area

Project No. C2-0160

July 10, 2012

Page 3 of 3

This addendum has been prepared under the direction of the following registered Civil
Engineer(s):

Recommended by:

Cindi A. Wachi, PE
County Project Manager

Concurrence:
W 7ho [1—
Khalid Nasim, PE Date

Engineering Division Manager

Acknowledged: Date:
(Contractor)

JRJ:jrjrr



¥ jo | ebed ZL/81/2 ‘payepdn
gam Arewiwing :Buloepnssy s|iiH e|Inyed

SZ'v.0'0.€ 00°088°9t¥ PL- L SWALI
TVLOL 1D3rodd
00°090°‘L 00¥ 00°090°L 00t 151°T4 v3 (IAILOTT43N) HIMHYIN LNIWIAAYL 201068 i
ST ¥8S G8'c 00028 00'v G0z 1408 ONIMYYW LNIW3AV LNIvd 0990%8 €l
00°0/1C 0.0 00°00L°€ 00'L ooL'e 41 (LV0D-2) 3dIMLS Ol44VvML INIVd|  9590%8 A8
00°00L'L 00'S/l¢ 00°00Z°1L 00°00¢€ 14 Y3 1S0d INO - N9IS 3aisavod 1 1099G L
pp—— . . : [SAYM3IAINA YOl
00°0sS'¢ sy 00°000'6 0051 009 JADS | (y3uv SNOINYTIZOSIN) JLIHONOD 1TVHdSY 3ov1a|  ¢0076¢ Bl
00°000°00€ 0008 00°00S' /€€ 00°06 0s.'c NOL (¥ 3dAL) LIVHASY XIN LOH Zeloee 6
00°00%'C 00°c 00°000'8 00 0L 008 41 (.8) (z1Z SHD) IMIA ILIHONOD 1IVHJSY IOV1d $06€10 8
00°09¢ 00¢ 00'00Z°L 0001 ocl 41 (u9) (Z1Z S¥D) IMIA ILINONOD LTVHASY IOVid £06¢L0 A
00°062'€L G2l 00°000°L ) 00l 000°LL 47 [ONIQVHD AVMIAINA DNIANTONI ONIMOYE H3AINOHS|  S8L06L 9
00°000°L 00°000°L 00°000°S 00°000°S L s$1 AlddNS ¥31VM dOT13A3Q L0L0/L [+
0000982 o€l 00°000'tt 002 000’2z | AQADS 30V1d NI ILIHONOD LTVYHASY ONIONIND|  S0S110 v
00°005°01 00°00S'0) 00°000°0L 00°000°01 L S INTLSAS TOYLINOD Ol44vdL| 001021 ¢
00°000Y 00°000'% 00°000°0L 00°000'01 L S TOMINOD NOILNTIOd ¥3LVYM| 0209720 Z
000002 000002 ~ |00"000's 00°000°S L s ININILVEY 1SNa 201990 }
JLYWILSA aig J01¥d LINN AQI9 JLVRILST ON3 301dd LINN ALILLNYND S1INN WALl LOVYINOD 3a02 W3Ll| "ON W3l
0S.16 Vo ‘ebuoweans oysuey pig aseg
*auy ‘Bunaauibug |e1suag eweloued JIVINILSI S.ALNNOD
L
0910-22 "©N 123royd ZL0Z ‘81 AInr ‘Aepssupspy :9jeq  wd g :uadQ spig
(zZvoz ‘oL AInr) | :epuappy
ealy Hasa( wijed (9t'¢ ‘way epuaby) Z1L0Z ‘61 Sunr :pasiUaApy
jo0fold Bujoepnsay

SIItH eliinyed :103f0ud

spig jo Arewwung
juawpedsq uonepodsuel} AJunos apisiaaly




{10 z obeyd

Z1/81// ‘paiepdn
gap Aewiwing Buidepnsey s|IH BNy

00°000°26¢€ 0021£°08¢€ vL-1 SW3L
W10L 193rodd
00'Gee'l 00'S 00°090°L 00V Go¢ v3a (INILOT143M) HIMHVYIN INTFWIAVL| 201058 14
000L¥ 00¢ 00'v.G 08'2 50¢C 1408 ONIMYVYA INFWIAVL INIVd| 099048 €l
0000l 00°L 00'¥86°L 90 ooL‘s 41 {LY0D-2) 3dINLS D144VHL INIVd 959048 ZL
00°009°L 00°00v 002/t 00'89¢ 14 v3 1S0d 3INO - N9IS 3dISAVOX 110995 L
S . = e . [SAVYMIAINQA ¥O4]
00°00c'y 00 00z6L 9 ceol 009 dros (V3yVY SNOINVTIZOSIN) ILFHONOD LIVHASY IoV1d GlonRes 0t
00°062'99¢2 0012 00'0s2'cl2 00°€. 0S.'¢ NOL (¥ 3dAL) LTVHLSY XIN LOH Z€1L06€E 6
00'009°'s 00/ 00°000% 006 008 Enl (,8) (z12 S¥D) INIA FLIHONOD LTVHASY IOV d $06€10 8
00°0¥8 00/ 0002, 009 (074} 47 (.9) (Z1Z SH2) IHIA ILIHONOD LTVHASY 30V 1d £06€10 L
00°000°LL 00'L 00 0bY'LL 0L 000'LL 47 | [ONIOYED AYMIAMA DNIANTONID ONIMOYE ¥3ATNOHS|  S81061 9
00°000°0¢ 00°'000°0¢ 000042 00°00.°2 1 87 AlddNS ¥31VM d0T13A3G LoLoZL S
007000 00°¢ 00'026°LS 9e¢ 000°¢e aADS 30V1d NI 3LIHINOD 1TVHJISY ONIANIYD G0SLLO 1%
00°002°0T 00°002'0¢ 00'008°SL 00°008'SL L S WILSAS TOHLNOD Did4vyL 00102t €
00°000°¢ 00°000°‘ 00°002'¥ 00002V l S1 TOHLNOD NOILNTIOd M3LVM|  020¥20 r
00'G.¥'s 00'6.¥'S 00°00S't 00005V i ST ININ3LvaY 1snal 201990 l
J1LVINILS3 qig J01dd LINN Qlg ALYWILST aig J01d LINN 419 ALILNYND S1INN IWALI LOVEINOD 300D WALI| "ON W3ll
9v£Z6 VO ‘pueiybiy 01£26 VO ‘elodsal pig aseq
uonesodion yonew 3u| ‘uononJisuo) Aaj0o09
£ (4
0910-29 "ON 193roxd Z10Z ‘gL Ainr ‘Aepsaupapp :ajeg  wd g :uadQ spig
(z10z ‘01 Ainr) | repuappy
ealy HasaQq wjed (9¥'¢ :wey| epusby) Z1.02 ‘61 sunp :pasiuanpy
109foud Buloepunsay

SIItH elinyed :133royd

spig jo Alewwng
juswyiedag uoneyodsuel] AJUN0OD BPISISALY




v Jo ¢ ebeyq

ZL/81/, :payepdn
gap Avewiwns :Buoepnsay sy e(inyes

00'SLv 601 00°000'v0¥ ¥L- L SW3LI
V101 L23royd
00°090°L 00V 00'090°} 00’y G9¢ v3 (3NILOTTTY) HIMEYN INIWIAY 201058 Pl
00°0£2’L 009 00028 00’ 502 140s ONDIMYA INTJW3AVL INIVd|  0990t8 el
00°62e'C SL0 00°/8¢€'¢ L0 ool'e B (L¥00-2) 3dI¥LS D144Vl INIvd|  9590+8 zi
00°00%'L 00°0S€ 00°001°} 00°6.2 14 v3 1S0d INO - NOIS 3AISAVOS| 110995 1
CAAA . i ; [SAYMIANA ¥O4]
00"008'y 008 00'00¥ LL 0062 009 AADS | (yauv SNOINVYTIZOSIN) ILTHONOD LIVHASY 30ovd|  COOVEE ol
00°000'G8¢ 009/ 00°00S‘2.2 00v. 0S¢ NOL (V 3dAL) IIVHASY XIW 1OH|  ZEL06E 6
00°009°S 002 0000Z's 059 008 47 (u8) (Z1Z S90) IIA ILIYONOD LTIVYHASY 30v1d|  +06ELD ]
00°00Z°L 000l 00°009 00°S oclL 41 (u9) (z1Z S9D) 3IMIA ALIHMONOD LIVHISY IOV 1d €06€10 .
00°00S'9. 0S5 00°00E'vL 0g'L 000'LL 471 | [ONIQvHD AYMIAINA DNIANTONI ONIMOYE ¥3ATNOHS| 581061 9
00°00S°1L 00°00S°L 00°000°L 00°000°L L S A1ddNS ¥3LVYM d0T13A3A LoLozL g
00°000'vv 00¢ 00°009°8¢ 0c'l 000'2Z | AADS 3OV1d NI ALIHONOD LTYHISY ONIANIND S0SL1L0 ¥
00°008°¢l 0000821 00°000°0¢ 00°000'0¢ 1 ST WILSAS TOHINOD O144veL|  0010Z) €
00°000°L1L 00000} L 00°000°¢ 00°000°¢ l S TOYLNOO NOILNTIOd ¥3LYM|  020¥7.0 z
00°000°Le 0000012 00°€€0°LZ 00€£0°'LZ L 1 ININA1vEv 1snal 201990 l
JLVINILST aig JORd LINN Q19 J1VINILLST dig 3ORId LINN Aig ALILNYND SLINN IN3L] LOYMLNOD 3A00 WILI| "ON WALI
60526 V2 ‘opisianmy 50/Z6 VD ‘euy ejueg pig aseg
ISSM [IAID VSN BYSueNS *ou| ‘1adiey g Apiey
S b
0910-22 "ON 1o3roxd Z10Z ‘81 AInp ‘Aepsaupap :ejeq  wd Z :uadQ spig
(z1oz ‘01 AInr) L :epusppy
B3lY HasaQg wied (9p°¢ :wey) pUBBY) Z10Z ‘61 Bunr :paspIeApY
199lo1d Buioepnsay

SiilH Bjlinyed :123roydd

spig jo Aiewwing
juswipedaq uonepodsuel ] AJUnoD SPISISARY




¥ jo p abeyq

ZL/81/. :peyepdn
gap Aewwing Buidepinsay S| ejinyes

SeZroovy 00°,66'PeY #1 - 1L SWaLl
IV.10L 193rodd
00'90S°} £89°G 05°/¢6 0S°c 141874 v3 (3IANLDTT43N) HIMEYIN LNTWIAYL 201058 14!
9689/ 1G2°¢ 0SZ1lS 052 =107 1408 ONIEYIN INIFWIAVA LNIVd| 09908 £l
06'¥6.'L 6150 00°098°L 090 oolL'e 41 (1¥00-2) 3dI¥LS OI44vHL INIVd|  9590%8 zl
00651} G/'68¢ 00°000°L 00052 4 v3 1S0d 3ANO - NDIS 3AISavoy 110995 Ll
. ] o . [SAVMIAING HOA4]
00°00S ¥ 05, 00°00¢ £ 00zt 009 AADS | (yauy SNO3ANYTIIOSIN) ILIHONOD LTVHASY Iovid|  c00V6E oL
05°/.6°C6¢E 6101 00'000°00¢ 00708 0s.'c NOL (¥ 3dAL) L1TVH4SY XIN LOH Z£106€ 6
00°089°9 ge'8 00°002'S 00¥ 008 41 (,8) (zLZ S¥D) IANA ILIHONOD LIVHISY IDVd 06£10 8
00868 Sz 00°08%y 00'¥y 074" 47 (.9) (Z1Z S¥D) INIA ILIHONOD LTVHLSY 30V 1d £06€10 i
00°0¥86's ¥S0 00°00S°'91 0S| 000} L 47 | [ONIOvED AYMIAIMA ONIANTONI ONIMOYE ¥3IATNOHS|  S81061 9
00°00LC 00°00L°2 00°00S°L 00°005°L } s AlddNS ¥3LVYM dOT13A3Q LOLOLL g
00°809'v1 990 00°008°2S ov'e 000°2¢ | AADS 30V1d NI 3LIHOINOD LTVYHASY ONIONIND|  S0S1LLO 14
00°058°¢ 00°0S8°¢ 00°Z15'GE 00°/1G'sE L S W3LSAS TOMINOD 2I44v¥L| 00102} €
00°008°L 00°008°} 00008 00°00S l 81 TOYINOD NOILNTIOd ¥31VM|  0Z0¥%20 r4
00°00S°Z 000052 00°000'¢ 00°000°C L S INIW3LvYEY 1Sna| 201990 L
JLVNILS3 aig 301¥d LINN aig J1VIILS3 aig 301¥d 1INN AIg ALILLNYND SLINN W3Ll LOVHINOD 3a02 W3Ll| "ON W3L
8£906 V9 ‘epeay e £0226 V9 ‘olpu] pig oseg

‘09 Buiaeq pajyun
L

Auedwo? uononiysuos ajueis)

9

0910-20 "©N 103roxd

ealy Hasag wied

1o9lo1d Buidensay

SIIIH elitnyed :13310¥dd

2102 ‘gL Ainr *Aepsaupap :ejeq  wid g :uadQ spig
(z10z ‘0L Ainr) 1 :epusppy
(9v'¢ :wey epUabyY) Z10Z ‘61 aunp :pasiueApy

spig jo Arewiwung
juswipiedag uoneyodsues] AJUnoco SpISIaAY




Riverside County Contract No. |2-09-005

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into at Riverside, California as of the date set forth below is
between County of Riverside hereafter called "County" and PANORAMA GENERAL
ENGINEERING, INC. hereafter called "Contractor”.

RECITALS:

5

Contractor has submitted to County his Contractor's Proposal for the construction of
County Project, Cahuilla Hills Resurfacing Project, Palm Desert Area, Project No. C2-
0160, in strict accordance with the Contract Documents identified below and County has
accepted said Proposal.

Contractor states that he has reexamined his Contractor's Proposal and found it to be
correct, has ascertained that his subcontractors are properly licensed and possess the
requisite skill and forces, has reexamined the site and Contract Documents and is of the
opinion that he can presently do the work in accordance with the Contract Documents for
the money set forth in his Proposal to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents.

AGREEMENT:

IT IS AGREED BY THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS:

g s

Contract Documents. The entire contract consists of the following: (a) The Agreement.
(b) The Notice Inviting Bids. (c) The Instruction to Bidders. (d) The Contractor's Proposal.
(e) The Bid Bond. (f) The Payment Bond. (g) The Performance Bond. (h) The General
Conditions. (i) The Special Provisions. (j) The Standard Specifications of the State of
California Department of Transportation edition of May 2006 as modified in other portions
of the Contract Documents. (k) The Standard Plans of the Department of Transportation
identified on the plans or in the Special Provisions. (I) The Plans. (m) Addenda No. (One).
(n) The Determination of Prevailing Wage Rates for Public Work. (o) Any Change Orders
issued. (p) Any additional or supplemental specifications, notice, instructions and drawings
issued in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents. All of said
Documents presently in existence are by this reference incorporated herein with like effect
as if here set forth in full and upon the proper issuance of other documents they shall
likewise be deemed incorporated. The Bid Bond is exonerated upon execution of this
Agreement and the Payment Bond and Faithful Performance Bond.

The Work. Contractor shall do all things necessary to construct the work generally
described in Recital No. 1 in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Page 1 of 4



Liquidated Damages and Time of Completion. Attention is directed to the provisions in
Section 8-1.06, "Time of Completion", and in Section 8-1.07, "Liquidated Damages", of the
Standard Specifications and these Special Provisions.

The Contractor shall begin work within 15 days of the date stated within the written "Notice
to Proceed".

The Contractor shall notify the Engineer, in writing, of his intent to begin work at least 72
hours before work is begun. The notice shall be delivered to the Transportation
Department's Construction Engineer and shall specify the date the Contractor intends to
start. If the project has more than one location of work, a separate notice shall be given for
each location.

Should the Contractor begin work in advance of receiving a written "Notice to Proceed",
any work performed by him in advance of the date stated in the "Notice to Proceed" shall
be considered as having been done by him at his own risk and as a volunteer and subject
to the following:

(1)  The Contractor shall, on commencing operations, take all precautions required for
public safety and shall observe all the provisions in the Specifications and the
Special Provisions.

(2)  All work done according to the contract prior to the issuance of the "Notice to
Proceed", will be considered authorized work and will be paid for as provided in the
contract.

(83)  The Contractor shall not be entitled to any additional compensation or an extension
of time for any delay, hindrance or interference caused by or attributable to
commencement of work prior to the issuance of the "Notice to Proceed".

Compensation. Contractor shall be paid in the manner set forth in the Contract Documents
the amount of his Proposal as accepted by County, the above rates, subject to additions
and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents. Said Proposal is on file in the
Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of County.

Page 2 of 4



CAHUILLA HILLS RESURFACING PROJECT

PALM DESERT AREA

PROJECT No. C2-0160

AGREEMENT
A o [ Emasreo [ mmemet [ o
BASE BID:
1 | 066102 | DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 2,000.00 2,000.00
2 074020 | WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LS 1 4,000.00 4,000.00
3 120100 | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 10,500.00 10,500.00
4 011505 | GRINDING ASPHALT CONCRETE IN PLACE | SQYD 22,000 1.30 | 28,600.00
5 170101 | DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY LS 1 1,000.00 1,000.00
6 | 190785 [ CRivewavicRNE T LF | 11,000 1.25| 13,750.00
1 || @I ey e SRS LF 120 3.00 360.00
8 | 013904 | EACEASPHALT CONCRETE DIFE (GRS LF 800 3.00| 2,400.00
9 | 390132 | HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A) TON 3,750 80.00 | 300,000.00
to | sosooz |FRASEASPHATCONCRETE o | 60 | 425| 265000
11 566011 | ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST EA 4 275.00 1,100.00
12 840656 | PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT) LF 3,100 0.70 2,170.00
13 840660 | PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING SQFT 205 2.85 584.25
14 850102 | PAVEMENT MARKER (REFLECTIVE) EA 265 4.00 1,060.00
-';S%J\EC ! Three hundred seventy thousand, seventy four dollars and twenty five cents $370,074.25
ITEMS 1-14 "WORDS"

Page 3 of 4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the date set

forth below.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

BY

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Dated

ATTEST:

Kecia Harper-lhem, Clerk of the Board

BY
Deputy
BY
"County"
(Seal)

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSE]
CURAL R SAIIA
BY: ARSHA L VICTOR DATE

PANORAMA GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC.

BY f,/:ﬁl"”" ~ = A '

TITLE: _ 2O PN T
(If Corporation, Affix Seal)

ATTEST:

f e LU

TITLE: g8 BrEOZEwT

Licensed in accordance with an act
providing for the registration of
Contractors,

License No. Z37/#7

Federal Employer Identification Number:

Zé- 4F12207%

“Corporation”
(Seal)

Page 4 of 4



November 3, 2009
Certificate of Corporate Resolution

|, David L. White, Secretary of Panorama General Engineering, Inc do herby certify that at a duly
constituted meeting of the board of directors and shareholders of the corporation held at 1943
N. Campus Ave, Suite B 466 Upland, CA 91784 on November 02, 2009, it was upon motion and
duly made and seconded, that it be voted:

Robert W. Dye, Ir. President/CEO and David L. White Secretary/CFO of the Corporation be
empowered to sign and execute any documentation and contracts as a single individual signer
as his discretion deems to be in the best interest of the Corporation.

| further certify that the foregoing votes are in full force without rescission, as modification or
amendment.

Sincerely,

oy,

David L. White
Secretary/CFO
Panorama General Engineering, Inc.



PERFORMANCE BOND

Recitals:

1.

PANORAMA GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC. (Contractor) has entered into an Agreement

with COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE (County) for construction of public work known as
Cahuilla Hills Resurfacing Project, Palm Desert Area, Project No. C2-0160.

a corporation

(Surety), is the Surety under this Bon’d.

Agreement:

We, Contractor, as Principal, and Surety, as Surety, jointly and severally agree, state, and are
bound unto County, as obligee, as follows:

1.

The amount of the obligation of this Bond is 100% of the estimated contract price for the
Project of $ 370,074.25 (Three hundred seventy thousand, seventy four dollars and
twenty five cents), and inures to the benefit of County.

This Bond is exonerated by Contractor doing all things to be kept and performed by it in
strict conformance with the Contract Documents for the Project, otherwise it remains in full
force and effect for the recovery of loss, damage and expense of County resulting from
failure of Contractor to so act. All of said Contract Documents are incorporated herein.

This obligation is binding on our successors and assigns.

For value received, Surety stipulates and agrees that no change, time extension,
prepayment to Contractor, alteration or addition to the terms and requirements of the
Contract Documents or the work to be performed thereunder shall affect its obligations
hereunder and waives notice as to such matters, except the total contract price cannot be
increased by more than 10% without approval of Surety.

THIS BOND is executed as of

By By
By Type Name
Its Attorney in Fact
"Surety"”
Title
"Contractor”
(Corporate Seal) (Corporate Seal)

NOTE: This Bond must be executed by both parties with corporate seal affixed. All

signatures must be acknowledged. (Attach acknowledgements).



PAYMENT BOND
(Public Work - Civil Code 3247 et seq.)

The makers of this Bond are PANORAMA GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC., as Principal and
Original Contractor and , a corporation,
authorized to issue Surety Bonds in California, as Surety, and this Bond is issued in conjunction
with that certain public works contract to be executed between Principal and COUNTY OF
RIVERSIDE a public entity, as Owner, for $370,074.25 (Three hundred seventy thousand,
seventy four dollars and twenty five cents), the total amount payable. THE AMOUNT OF THIS
BOND IS ONE HUNDRED PERCENT OF SAID SUM. Said contract is for public work generally
consisting of Cahuilla Hills Resurfacing Project, Palm Desert Area, Project No. C2-0160.

The beneficiaries of this Bond are as is stated in 3248 of the Civil Code and requirements and
conditions of this Bond are as is set forth in 3248, 3249, 3250 and 3252 of said code. Without
notice, Surety consents to extension of time for performance, change in requirements, amount of
compensation, or prepayment under said contract.

DATED:

Original Contractor - Principal

By

Surety
By Title
Its Attorney In Fact
(If corporation, affix seal)
(Corporate Seal) (Corporate Seal)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA .
COUNTY OF } ss. SURETY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
On before me, personally
appeared, , known to me, or proved to me on the

basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacities, and that
by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public Notary Public (Seal)

NOTE: This Bond must be executed by both parties with corporate seal affixed. All
signatures must be acknowledged. (Attach acknowledgements).



THIS BOND WAS EXECUTED PREMIUMS FOR CONTRACT TERM PREMIUM: $6,551.00

IN TWO IDENTICAL COUNTERPARTS AND IS SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT BOND NO. 351642p
BASED ON FINAL CONTRACT PRICE

PERFORMANCE BOND
Recitals:

1. PANORAMA GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC. (Contractor) has entered into an Agreement
with COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE (County) for construction of public work known as
Cahuilla Hills Resurfacing Project, Palm Desert Area, Project No. C2-0160.

2. Developers Surety and Indemnity Company  an lowa corporation
(Surety), is the Surety under this Bond.

Agreement:

We, Contractor, as Principal, and Surety, as Surety, jointly and severally agree, state, and are
bound unto County, as obligee, as follows:

1. The amount of the obligation of this Bond is 100% of the estimated contract price for the
Project of $ 370,074.25 (Three hundred seventy thousand, seventy four dollars and
twenty five cents), and inures to the benefit of County.

2. This Bond is exonerated by Contractor doing all things to be kept and performed by it in
strict conformance with the Contract Documents for the Project, otherwise it remains in full
force and effect for the recovery of loss, damage and expense of County resulting from
failure of Contractor to so act. All of said Contract Documents are incorporated herein.

3. This obligation is binding on our successors and assigns.

4, For value received, Surety stipulates and agrees that no change, time extension,
prepayment to Contractor, alteration or addition to the terms and requirements of the
Contract Documents or the work to be performed thereunder shall affect its obligations
hereunder and waives notice as to such matters, except the total contract price cannot be
increased by more than 10% without approval of Surety.

THIS BOND is executed as of Auqust 1. 2012

B B |
y y /d
By——e—% LQ‘_—__ Type Name Scott Edward Pulido
Robert W. Dye, Jr. ¥ Its Attorney in Fact
“Surety"
Title President
"Contractor"
(Corporate Seal) (Corporate Seal)

NOTE: This Bond must be executed by both parties with corporate seal affixed. All
signatures must be acknowledged. (Attach acknowledgements).



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Uan Pemenncling

On Aum 1,92012 before me, M%@MMM NeAay Pulolia
Date Here Insert Nama and Tille of the Officer d

personally appeared W 1) .Y&xa., JR.

Name(s) ol Signer(s) =]

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(g) whose name(g) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey-executed the same in his/herftheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/rer/their signature(sj on the
instrument the person(g), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(g) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

LY

Signature
Place Notary Seal Above igdature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

[ Individual [ Individual

[0 Corporate Officer — Title(s): 1 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[J Partner — [ Limited [ General O Partner — 1 Limited [] General
[J Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER [1 Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

0 Trustee Top of thumb here O Trustee Top of thumb here
[J Guardian or Conservator O Guardian or Conservator

] Other: O Other:

Sigrer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

©2007 Natlonal Notary Assomahon . 9350 De Soto Ave PO Box 2402 Chatswonh CA 91313 2402 www. Nat|onaINotary org Item #5907 Reorder Call ToII Free1 BOO 876 6827



CALIFORNIA ALL_ PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of 1N 3N paiding
on Aug. 1. 7012 before me, R Lo ‘ PUMUO

Date Here Insert Name and Tille of the Officer C]

Q
personally appeared \}(3“' Pdujcmd Md\ﬂ m———

MName(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(g) whose name(sy is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey executed the same in his/herftheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/herftheir signature(s) on the
instrument the person(g), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(g8) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature ¢
Place Notary Seal Above ature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

J Individual [ Individual

[0 Corporate Officer — Title(s): (1 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — [ Limited [] General NSRS O Partner — [ Limited [ General
[1 Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER [J Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

0 Trustee Top of thumb here O] Trustee Top of thumb here
O Guardian or Conservator [J Guardian or Conservator

[0 Other: ] Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

= > SSRGS BTG BTG B L AT G0 B N BT 00 BT G BT G B G BT L G0 BT G 7 G B B e B BT SRR G T L AL 7 G BT 2 B
©2007 Natlonal Notary Assocmtlon 9350 De Soto Ave P.O. Box 2402 ¢ Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 « www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder CaII ToII Free1 BOO 876 6827




POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92823 (948) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNLA, do each
hereby meke, constitute and appoint: wSeott Edward Pulido™

as thelr true and lawfu! Atiomey(s)-in-Fact, o make, exacule, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behaif of sald corporations, as surelies, bonds, undertakings and contracts of surety-
ship giving and grenting unto said Attonsy(gHn-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connaction therewith as each of
sald corporations could do, but reserving to aach of sald corporations full power of substifution and revacation, and all of the acts of sald Attomey(sHn-Fact, pursuent to thess presents,
are hereby ratifled and confimed.

This Power of Attomey s granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authortty of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008,

RESOLVED, that e combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senlor Vice-President or any Vice President of the
comaorations be, and that sach of them hereby !s, suthotized to execute this Power of Attomey, qualifying the atiorney(s) named i the Powar of Altorney to execute, on behalf of the
comorations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Sacretary or any Assistant Secrelary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, suthorized
{o sitest the execution of any such Power of Atlomey,

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attomey or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any sich
Power of Attomey or cerlificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valld and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking
of confract of suretyship to which It is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have saverally caused these presents to be signed by
their respeciive officers and atlestad by ther respeciive Secretary or Assistant Secretary this Ogtober 4th, 2011.

Sls A Tmadld™

“Steve A Tvedi, Vice-Prosident
State of Cakfornia O .
ernyofOninge i
on 4,201 bafore me, Antonio Al
Date Here insert Name and Tt of the Officer
personally appeared Daniol Young and Steve A. Tvedt _
Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved lo ma on the basis of salisfactory evidenca lo be the person(s) whose name(s) Is/are subscribed lo
the within Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in hisherithelr authorized
capacity(fes), and that by histheritheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behall of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the lews of the Stats of California that the foregoing paragraph ls

true and comect.
WITNESS my hand snd officisl sesd. : a; Z:
Signature
Andonio Alverado, Noary Publlc
CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby
catify that the foregoing Power of Attormey remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of
sald corporations set forth in the Power of Atiorney are In fores es of the date of this Cerfificate,

This Certificate ls executed in the City of irvine, Caiifornia, this day of i

ID-1380{Rev. 10/11)




Company Profile

Company Profile

DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

17771 COWAN, SUITE 100
IRVINE, CA 92614
Agent for Service of Process

SUSAN M. MOORE, 17771 COWAN SUITE 100 IRVINE, CA 92614
Unable to Locate the Agent for Service of Process?

Reference Information

NAIC #:

NAIC Group #:

California Company 1D #:
Date authorized in California:
License Status:

Company Type:

State of Domicile:

12718

0075

4606-0

August 30, 1999
UNLIMITED-NORMAL
Property & Casualty
IOWA

Lines of Insurance Authorized to Transact

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to

the glossary.

AUTOMOBILE
BOILER AND MACHINERY
BURGLARY

FIRE

LEGAL INSURANCE
LIABILITY

MARINE
MISCELLANEOUS
PLATE GLASS
SPRINKLER
SURETY

Company Complaint Information

Company Enforeement Action Documents
Company Performance & Comparison Data

Composite Complaint Studies

Want More?

Help Me Find a Company Representative in My Area

Last Revised - June 05, 2012 12:07 PM
Copyright © California Department of Insurance

http://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/webuser/idb_co_prof utl.get co_prof?p EID=1...

8/14/2012



PREMIUMS FOR CONTRACT TERM AND IS SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT BASED ON FINAL CONTRACT PRICE

THIS BOND WAS EXECUTED PREMIUM INCLUDED IN
IN TWO IDENTICAL COUNTERPARTS PAYMENT BOND PERFORMANCE BOND

BOND NO. 351642p
(Public Work - Civil Code 3247 et seq.)

The makers of this Bond are PANORAMA GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC., as Principal and
Original Contractor and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company , a corporation,
authorized to issue Surety Bonds in California, as Surety, and this Bond is issued in conjunction
with that certain public works contract to be executed between Principal and COUNTY OF
RIVERSIDE a public entity, as Owner, for $370,074.25 (Three hundred seventy thousand,
seventy four dollars and twenty five cents), the total amount payable. THE AMOUNT OF THIS
BOND IS ONE HUNDRED PERCENT OF SAID SUM. Said contract is for public work generally
consisting of Cahuilla Hills Resurfacing Project, Palm Desert Area, Project No. C2-0160.

The beneficiaries of this Bond are as is stated in 3248 of the Civil Code and requirements and
conditions of this Bond are as is set forth in 3248, 3249, 3250 and 3252 of said code. Without
notice, Surety consents to extension of time for performance, change in requirements, amount of
compensation, or prepayment under said contract.

DATED: _ August 1, 2012 Panorama General Engineering, Inc.
Original Contractor - Principal

Developers Surety and Indemnity Company By —"‘,}:—’/f:r Q"
i y

Surety

Title Robert W. Dye, Jr. - President

Attorney In'¥act
Scott Edward Pulido (If corporation, affix seal)

(Corporate Seal) (Corporate Seal)

i O S ARRORIIA } ss. SURETY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

COUNTY OF
On \H before me, personally
appeared, S , known to me, or proved to me on the

basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacities, and that
by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behaif of which the person
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. Hb} e
ey
5:"5-, ~a
7o T <

T~

\"».
Signature of Notary Public NotEry_Jj"ublic (Seal)

NOTE: This Bond must be executed by both parties with corporate?ea!\affixed. All
signatures must be acknowledged. (Attach acknowledgements). s~



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of lSCLn Bernanching

On &g% Lﬂ)!ﬁz before me, _IQU.M%;_[%LMM)’I NMZUU-{ ﬂy\ouc,
Date Here Insert Name and Tille ol thd Officer

personally appeared XWUUC UQ-YD%Q1 JR.

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(sy whose name(g) is/are-subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey executed the same in his/hertheir authorized
capacity(jes), and that by his/herftheir signature(g) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

ture of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: = Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above;:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

[J Individual U Individual

(0 Corporate Officer — Title(s): [ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — [ Limited (0 General O Partner — 0 Limited I General
[J Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER (1 Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

O Trustee Top of thumb here [ Trustee Top of thumb here
0 Guardian or Conservator [J Guardian or Conservator

] Other: ] Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

©2007 Natlonal Notary Assomation 9350 De Soto Ave PO Box 2402 -Chatsworth CA 91313- 2402 www. Nai|onaINotary org Item #5907 Fleorder CallToII Free 1 800 876 6827



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE _ACKNOWLEDGMENT_ .

P W5 e e B A s W 8 W S a0 S 8, S S S ST ST WS

State of California

County of Uqﬁm MW&“@’

On g,ﬁ 1.92012 before me, M%MMYM -\Nm th\o\ iIC
Date Heare Insert Name and Tille of the Officer

personally appeared Lot Eamemd Culxdp

Name(s) of Sigrer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(g) whose name(g) isfare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shef#they- executed the same in his/herftheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(g) on the
instrument the person(g), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(g) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature A V- )
Place Notary Seal Above igetture of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer’s Name:

O Individual ] Individual

[0 Corporate Officer — Title(s); 1 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

] Partner - O Limited O3 General O Partner — 3 Limited [ General
[ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER [1 Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

0 Trustee Top of thumb here (] Trustee Top of thumb here
[0 Guardian or Conservator O Guardian or Conservator

[ Other: 1 Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

©2007 Natlonal Notary Assoclahon 9350 De Soto Ave PO Box 2402 Chatsworth CA 91 313 2402- wWww. NatlonaINotaryorg ltem #5907 Reorder Call Toll Free1 800 876 6827



POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that axcept as expressiy imited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each
hereby meke, constitute and appoint: wrSoott Edward Pulido™*

a3 their trua and lawful Attomey{s)-in-Fact, to make, execule, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporafions, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of surely-
ship giving and granting unto sald Attomey(sHn-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necsssary, requisie or proper 1o be dons in connaction therewith as each of
said corporations could do, but reserving to sach of sald corporations full power of subatitution and revocation, and ali of the acts of said Attomey(s}Hn-Fact, pursuant to these presents,
are heraby ratifled and confirmed.

This Power of Attomey la granted and ia signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following reaoiutions adopted by the respective Boerds of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, sffective as of January 1st, 2000.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chalrman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vics-President or any Vice President of the
corporations be, and that each of them hereby ls, authorized to execute this Power of Altomey, quakfying the stiomey(s) named in the Power of Allomay 1o executs, on behalf of the
corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secrelary or any Assistant Secrelary of sither of the corporations be, and each of them hereby Ie, suthorized
1o aftest the execution of any such Power of Attomney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed o any such Power of Attomey o to any cerlificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such
Powaer of Attornay or certificals bearing such facsimils signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when 8o affixed and In the future with respect 1o any bond, underteking
o contract of suretyship to which It is ettached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have saverally caused these presents to be signed by

mmmmwwmmmummmmmmﬂ.

By: (DM

4 AND"
a ,..uuu.",*
Dankel Young, Senlor Vioe-Prosident ‘3"‘1"“”"‘%&
&f  OcT. *’5
Sleve A Tved:, Vica-President B 193¢ §
.’\9} "!f?.m‘l" "#
mm %,“"'lunt i uﬂ"a“‘é“
On Ociober 4, 2011 before me, Antonio Alvarado, Notary Public
Dale Here Insert Name and Thie of the Officer
personally appearsd Danlel Young and Steve A- Tvadt
Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to ma on the basis of salisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) it/are subscribed to
the within Instrument and to me that he/shethey axecuted the same in hishertheir authorized
capacity(ies), snd that by hisherftheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), of the entity upon behalf of
which tha person(s) acted, exacuted the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Caiifornia that the foregoing paragraph ls

true and comect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. : %é Zz
Place Notary Seal Above Signature
Anlonjo Alvarado, Nolary Public
CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secrelary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby
certify that the foregoing Power of Attomey remains in full force and has not been revoked and, fthermore, that the provisions of the resohutions of the reapective Boerds of Direciors of
sald corporations sat forth in the Power of Attomey are In force es of the date of this Certificats.

This Ceriificate ls executed In the City of invine, Califomis, this day of

w%ﬁﬁ%

1D-1380{Rev. 10/11)




Company Profile

Company Profile

DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
17771 COWAN, SUITE 100
IRVINE, CA 92614

Agent for Service of Process
SUSAN M. MOORE, 17771 COWAN SUITE 100 IRVINE, CA 92614
Unable to Locate the Agent for Service of Process?

Reference Information

NAIC #: 12718

NAIC Group #: 0075

California Company ID #: 4606-0

Date authorized in Califomnia: August 30, 1999

License Status: UNLIMITED-NORMAL
Company Type: Property & Casualty
State of Domicile: IOWA

Lines of Insurance Authorized to Transact

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to
the glossary.

AUTOMOBILE
BOILER AND MACHINERY
BURGLARY

FIRE

LEGAL INSURANCE
LIABILITY

MARINE
MISCELLANEOUS
PLATE GLASS
SPRINKLER
SURETY

Company Complaint Information

Company Enforcement Action Documents
Company Performance & Comparison Data
Composite Complaint Studies

Want More?

Help Me Find a Company Representative in My Area

Last Revised - June 05,2012 12:07 PM
Copyright © California Department of Insurance

http://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/webuser/idb_co_prof utl.get co prof?p EID=1... 8/14/2012



