SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department SUBMITTAL DATE:
February 28, 2013

SUBJECT: Notice of Completion - Cahuilla Hills Resurfacing Project

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors execute and file the attached
“Notice of Completion”

BACKGROUND: By Minute Order 3.46 of September 11, 2012, the Board entered into a
contract with Panorama General Engineering, Inc. of Rancho Cucamonga, CA for the
resurfacing of five roads in the Cahuilla Hills area adjacent to and within the City of Palm Desert.

The originally authorized amount of the contract was $370,074. The total amended contract is
$415,490, which is 12.3% more than the originally authorized amount.

Q —

Juan C. Perez
Director of Transportation and Land Management

dj
(Continued On Attached Page)
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $415,490 In Current Year Budget: Yes
FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: No
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 2012/2013
SOURCE OF FUNDS: ABX8 9 (Gas Tax Mar 2010) (81.8%), City of Palm Positions To Be [
Desert (18.2%) Deleted Per A-30

Requires 4/5 Vote| [ |

There were no General Funds used in this project

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: |
APPROVY

O

County Executive Office Signature

X Policy
X Policy

[1 Consent
[ Consent

Dep’t Recomm.;
Per Exec. Ofc

Prev. Agn. Ref. 09/11/12, Item 3.46 | District: 4/4 Agenda Number: 3 — 4 5

ATTACHMENTS FILED
FomS AT WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
RE: Notice of Completion - Cahuilla Hills Resurfacing Project
Page 2 of 2

The amended contract amount was 12.3% higher than the bid amount due to additional
quantities in asphalt paving and striping to address roadway deficiencies encountered during
construction. The limits of both Cholla and Chuckawalla Way were increased slightly to address
the existing failing pavement structural section.

This work was completed at the direction of the Department on November 29, 2012, and was
inspected by the Construction Engineering Section of the Transportation Department, Work
Order C2-0160.

Budget

Original Contract Amount $370,074.25
Total Change Orders Authorized 0.0% $0.00
Estimated Pending Change Orders 0.0% $0.00
Amended Contract Amount $370,074.25
* Quantity Adjustments 12.3% $45,415.80
+ CCO FA Adjustments 0.0% $0.00
Total Amended Contract Amount 112.3% $415,490.05
Expenditures

Total Progress Payments $415,490.05
Estimated Pending Payments $0.00
Total Expenditures $415,490.05
(Over)/Under Contract Amount $0.00

+ Change Orders using the Force Account method of payment issued prior to the work
being completed generally do not use the total authorized amount.

* CAL-Trans Standard Specifications 4-1.03B. Increases or decreases in the quantity of a
contract item of work will be determined by comparing the total pay quantity of such item of
work with the Engineer's Estimate. If the total pay quantity of any item of work required
under the contract varies from the Engineer’s Estimate by 25 percent or less, payment will
be made for the quantity of work of said item performed at the contract unit price, unless
eligible for adjustment pursuant to Section 4-1.03C, "Changes in Character of Work."




PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION
RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM, CLERK OF THE BOARD
RIVERSIDE CO. CLERK OF THE BOARD

4080 LEMON STREET, 15T FLOOR CAC

P O BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

MAIL STOP #1010
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO;
RETURN TO: STOP #1010
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD
P. O. BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE, CA 92502 THIS SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY
NOTICE OF COMPLETION

To be recorded with County Recorder
within 10 days after completion.
No recording fee.

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned owner, a public entity of the State of California, that a public work of
improvement has been completed, as follows:

Project title or description of work:  Cahuilla Hills Resurfacing Project
Date of Completion: Date of this notice

Nature of owner: County of Riverside, public entity

Interest or estate of owner:  Public Roadway

Address of owner: 4080 Lemon Street, 8th Floor, Riverside, CA 92501

Name of contractor: Panorama General Engineering, Inc.

Street or legal description of site: Various Roads in the Cahuilla Hills Area
Dated: Owner: County of Riverside
(Name of Public Entity)
By:

Chairman, Board of Supervisors
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

Ss

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE )

I am the _Chairman of the governing board of the County of Riverside , the public entity which executed the
foregoing notice and on whose behalf I make this verification; I have read this notice, know its contents, and the same is
true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Riverside , California on (Date)

, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors




<z

—LIND
QogeZ

aumeudis

adf] somosoy
ar Amandy

T F0910-z9 Z Wl

ofbtrS

N0y

S o¢/¢ aika

TITT P

TVAQYddV ..—.ZE<& *ou] ‘Buussuibug jeisuss EWEIOURY
—i-bI-T! =ied %ﬁn& S)ewWys] S|y, uo sanuend)
Ag juawabeuely pue pue uojepodsuel | Jo JojalI( ‘zalad "D uenp
~ :ajgekeq SN2y Aq panisasy S5°GLL'PEES oy ajeq paroiddy sjewns3 siy ).
GS'GLL'YEES JINIJWAYd SIHL 3NA V101
000 ‘FONVITdWOD NON ¥08v1 SS31
000 *A32I0ANI A1SNOIATHC SS3T SZv20'0L€% PR{UOD papusuly %09 :pasde|3 alul] %
S5'GLL'PEES ‘31lva 0L 3INA VIOL SZTY20'0LE$ Joejuo) [eutbuo 44 :pesn skeq %
0§'v22'02 %S ‘NOILNI13H SS3T1 %CLL 2je|dwod ¢ % oy eogns L ‘w .m ‘Adns JsU0D MO
G0'061'SLYS JLvd OL ¥HOM 40 INTYA TVIOL ch-6T-Li ®)eq puz 0 ‘pappy sAeq € {-Z]- NM wuw fg paxoayp
ZL-9Z-01 ‘9jeqd vers or 'sheq Bupiiopn 0 kg apewy
__ G006%'SLY S0°06¥'SLy | szv20'028 000 STP10'0LE _ V101 123roydd
| |
qQny UNOWY Auuenp Rnpuend unowy ARUEND Junowy Ruuenp | Junowy Anuend junowy UdIun | Apueng | syun uopdosaq way| ‘ON
% ajeq 0 ajewys]y (101 snotald Sjewns3 sy pazioyjny [e30L ._ pazuoyiny abueyd JOENUOD _m:_m_._o | 7 wsy|
ZL0Z ‘62 J2QWAAON ‘oL 0€L16 ¥D "eBuowensng oyouey  :diz 'aj;s ‘o §00-80-2} "ON IORIUOD
ZL0Z 9T 4990320 ‘woug 3Ry Moy 2006 ‘SSMPPY 081.0-29 ="ON 102fold Ajuno;
leutd | "ON eS| *2u) ‘Bupsaaurbug | 9 d 2 ealy YasaQ Wied 108fo.d Bujoepnsay SiH EIIINYED (103ro¥d

ZL02Z/Z}/Z) uoioadsul UORONISUOD passadoly

2402 133HS

JAISHIAIY 40 ALNNOD - QYOI FLYNILST SSTHO0Ud




%L __S,vww._ 00'LLE < loovbe'L _8. LLE ,_oo.owo_r 00592 00090} 00'% 59z v3 (IALLOTTATY) WIEYN LNIWIAV | Pl
%pZ) |5L'9TL 00552 Hslgzs ioo,mmw GT¥8S 00'502 GZ'¥8S 54 S0z 1408 ONIEYIW LNIWIAVC INIVd | €L
%Yzl 09989'Z 00'8E8'E +|09°989'2 00'8£8'€  [00'0/L'T 00°00L'S 000242 0.0 o0L's ey (1¥0D 2) 3dI¥LS DI44VHL INIVd | TL
%001 {00°00L'L 0¥ ~|00'00L'L [ood _8.85 00% 00°004'L 00622 14 v3 1S0d 3INO - NOIS 3QISAvoy | LI
%001 |00'0S8'Z 00°009 100055 _oo_oow |00°085'2 00°009 00°0S5'2 STy 009 aADS [savmana | ot
_ _ HOJl(v3HY OSIN) I1LIYONOD LIVHASY 30V1d
%Ll |0Z'6SL'95E  6vB0TY -|0Z'65L'SEE _mv.mom.w |00'000'00¢  |00°0SL'E 00°000'00€ 0008 0SL'e | NOL (¥ 3dAL) LTYHASY XIN 1OH | 6
%001 |00°00FE ioo'oo8 » |0O0OVE _ao,ocm |oo-00r'z 00008 00°00%'Z 0o'e 008 41 (,8) (212 SHO) IMIQ ILIYONOD LIVHASY I0VId | 8
%00L [00°09€ 00°0Z4 +|00'09E looozs 0009¢ 000zt 0009€ 00'€ oz el (,9) (1 S¥0) IMIA FLFHONOD LIVHASY IOVId | £
%bLL 108°289'GL 00055'ZL +|0g'/89'GL  |D0'0SS'ZL |00°0SL'EL 00000°}L 00°0S.'ch sz'L 000'tL | A1 [ONIgvyD | 9
1 AVMIARIA ONIANTONI ONINOVYE ¥IAATINOHS
%001 |{D0°CO0"L 00'L +(00°000'L 00’k 00°000°L 00'L 00'000'L 00'000'L |} s AlddNS YILYM dO13A3A | &
%LZL 00°SLY'PE 00°025'92 1|00'9¥'vE  |00°025'82 |00°009'8C 00'000'CT 00°009'82 og'L 000'2Z |QADS! 30V1d NI 3134ONOD LIVHASY ONIANIED | ¢
%001 |00700S0F 00'L . |00005'0L  |00'L 00°00S'0L 00'L 00°005'0L 00°00S°0L | L S WILSAS TOULNOD OId4VHL | €
%00L 007000V 00'L +/00°000'% 00'L 00°000'% 00'L 00°000'% 00000 |1 S1 TOYLINOD NOILNTIOd H3LVM | 2
%00} (00°000'Z 00’1 1/00°000'2 00’} 00000 00'L 00°000'2 00000 | s INIW3lvavisng | L
|
! | !

‘yiny unowy Tueno Ryuend unowy Ajuend M unowy AnuEnD | unowy ARUEnD unowy souduun | Amuenp _ syun uondiasaq wa)| ON
% 5jeQ OL SfeLST [EjoL snojaald SjBWST SIUL | PazLIOyiNY |EI0L | pezuomny ELIER) peiuo [eulbuo | way
Z10Z ‘62 J3qWIAON o1 08216 ¥D 'ebuowensng oyouey  :diZ ‘syels ‘AuD 600-80-Z) :"ON 10BQUOD)

2402 '9Z 1290300 ‘woiy 81y MOLIY 2006 “sEaUpPY 0910-2D "ON 300lo4d Ajuno))
leuld | *ON 3)ewnsy -au) 'Buidaubug |elauag eweloued LIOPRQUOD! eaJYy M3saQg wied 3oafoig Buideunsay s|pH eHINYeD 1103roNd

21022172} Logsadsay) UoIonsuo) passadold

€40} 133HS

3AISYIAIL 40 ALNNOD - YOOI FLVWILST SSTAO04




C O UNTY 0O F RI VERSIDE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CAHUILLA HILLS

RESURFACING PROJECT

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

SAN BERNARDINO

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

SAN DIEGO COUNTY IMPERIAL COUNTY

e

\ TO_LA INTERSTATE 10 TO INDIO
&)

NO SCALE \

DR
AVE
ST

BOB HOPE
MONTEREY
WASHINGTON

COUNTRY CLUB DR

HIGHWAY 111

CHUCKAWALLA WAY

PAISANOI RD

—PROJECT SITE
CHOLLA WAY

Al

&

CAT CANYON RD

CAHUILLA WAY

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT LENGTH = 5080
TOWNSHIP 38 BECTION 38 RANGE S5E
2000 THOMAS GUIDE PG 818, C-@



